# The Local Government (Canterbury Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 3) 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 15th day of October 1990 Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Canterbury Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 3) 1990 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Canterbury Region) Reorganisation Order 1989\* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- **2. Functions, duties, and powers**—Clause 16 of the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after paragraph (h), the following paragraph:
  - "The functions, duties, and powers of a nassella tussock board under Part II of the Noxious Plants Act 1978 or any other Act."
- **3.** Catchment district—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 16A, the following clause:
  - "16B. Catchment district—The Canterbury Region shall be a catchment district for the purposes of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, and any other Act."
- **4.** Rating—(1) Clause 148 of the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after subclause (3), the following subclause:
  - "(4) The period specified in subclause (3) of this clause may, on application to the Local Government Commission by the Banks Peninsula District Council, be extended for such further period or be reduced as the Commission determines."
- (2) Clause 172 of the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after subclause (3), the following subclause:
  - "(4) The period specified in subclause (3) of this clause may, on application to the Local Government Commission by the Ashburton District Council, be extended for such further period or be reduced as the Commission determines."
- (3) Clause 198 of the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after subclause (3), the following subclause:
  - "(4) The period specified in subclause (3) of this clause may, on application to the Local Government Commission by the Timaru District Council, be extended for such further period or be reduced as the Commission determines."
- (4) Clause 223 of the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after subclause (2), the following subclause:
  - "(3) The period specified in subclause (2) of this clause may, on application to the Local Government Commission by the Mackenzie District Council, be extended for such further period or be reduced as the Commission determines."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 1989, page 2296 Amendments: Gazette, 1989, page 4976; Gazette, 1990, page 510; and Gazette, 1990, page 2331 (I.A. 104/122) go11368

## The Local Government (West Coast Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 15th day of October 1990

Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (West Coast Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (West Coast Region) Reorganisation Order 1989\* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- **2. Catchment district**—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 16A, the following clause:
  - "16B. Catchment district—The West Coast Region shall be a catchment district for the purposes of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, and any other Act."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 1989, page 2517 Amendments: Gazette, 1989, page 3599; Gazette, 1989, page 4984; and Gazette, 1990, page 2339 (I.A. 104/130) go11379

### The Local Government (Otago Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 3) 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 15th day of October 1990

Present:

0 0

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Otago Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 3) 1990 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Otago Region) Reorganisation Order 1989\* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- **2. Catchment district**—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 16A, the following clause:
  - "16B. Catchment district—The Otago Region shall be a catchment district for the purposes of the Soil